## PR001 28-Jul-17

## **Preliminary Report of Accident**

U.S. Department of Labor

Mine Safety and Health Administration

<b>N//</b>	

1. Accident Type:	ype: 2. Accident Classification			3. Date/Time of Accident 4. Date/1		4. Date/Time of De	ath	5. Fatal Case No	
Fatal Injury Powered Haulage			07/27/2017 08:45 PM 07		07/27/2017	09:31 PM	7		
6. Mine Information :						-			
a) Mining Company Name		b) Mine Name			c	) Parent of Mining (	Company		
Asarco LLC, a Delaware I	imited liability	MISSION/SAN	N XAVIER/EIS	ENHOWER	(	Grupo Mexico S A	1		
7. Mine Location : a) City		b) County c) State			8. Mine ID Number:		:	9. Union:	
Sahuarita		Pima		AZ		02-00135		YES	
10. Primary Mineral Mined: COPPER ORE MINING, N.E.C.		11. Number of Mine Employees:		) Underground	c) Open Pit	- •	Iill/Prep Plant	ŕ	
12. Contractor Name:			662	0	13. Un	372	287	ctor ID Number:	
12. Contractor Name:					13. 011	iion	14. Contrac	ctor ID Number:	
15. Contractor Address:	a) City		b	) County		c) State	d) Zi	ip Code	
16. Number of Contractor Em	ployees:	a) Total b)	Underground	c) Open P	Pit/Quarry	d) Mill/Pr	ep Plant	e) Other	
17. Number of Persons in Min	e at Time of Acci	dent:		18. Number of I	Persons Unacc	counted For			
	251	b) Contractor Employee	es: 0	a) Mine Emp		_	ontractor Emp	olovees: 0	
19) Location of Accident		b) Contractor Employee		u) winc Emp	noyees.	5 5,0	ontractor Emp	20. Mining Height:	
01-Underground	X	03-Open Pit	07-Advance	e Mining	30-Mill/Prep	Plant Oth			
02-Surface at Undergrou	ınd	06-Dredge Mining	08-Retreat	Mining	99-Office Fa	cility		45 0	
21. Nonfatal Injuries:	22. F	atal Injuries: 1							
23. Victim Information :		a) Name	L	b) Age				_	
c) Regular Job Title:	Gabr	el A. Benitez	y at Time of Acci	41 donts			V V	r. E 1	
Haul Truck Drive	er	u) Activity	y at Time of Acci	Utility Crew			X N	Iine Employee	
24. Experience: Years Wo	eeks Days	Years Wee	eks Days		Years Week	s Days		Years Weeks Days	
a) Total: 5	2 1 b	) at the mine: 5 2	•	activity (23d)	Years Week	0 d) with	Contractor	Years Weeks Days 0 0 0	
a) Total: 5 25. Autopsy Performed:	2 1 b	) at the mine: 5 2	•	activity (23d)		0 d) with	Contractor one No.:	· ·	
a) Total: 5  25. Autopsy Performed: YES Pima County	2 1 b If Yes, Location y Medical Exan	at the mine: 5 2 on niner Office	2 1 c) at		3 0	0 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (520	Contractor	· ·	
a) Total: 5  25. Autopsy Performed:	2 1 b  If Yes, Location  y Medical Exan  nelude equipment	at the mine: 5 2  nn  niner Office  involved, the exact locat	2 1 c) at	and status of rescue	3 0	0 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (520 operations):	Contractor ne No.: ) 648-2500	0 0 0	
a) Total: 5  25. Autopsy Performed: YES Pima County  27. Description of Accident (in On July 27, 2017, a miner  The information provided in tregarding the cause of the acc	2 1 b If Yes, Location y Medical Example related equipment was fatally injuit his notice is based ident.	at the mine: 5 2  nniner Office  involved, the exact locat  ured when his light-du	2 1 c) at ion in the mine, a	and status of rescue in over by a hau t represent final det	and recovery	0 d) with  26. Mine Telepho (520 operations):	Contractor ne No.: ) 648-2500 ounced dead	at the scene.	
a) Total: 5  25. Autopsy Performed: YES Pima County  27. Description of Accident (in On July 27, 2017, a miner  The information provided in t	2 1 b If Yes, Location y Medical Example related equipment was fatally injuit his notice is based ident.	at the mine: 5 2  nniner Office  involved, the exact locat  ured when his light-du	2 1 c) at ion in the mine, a	and status of rescue in over by a hau t represent final det	and recovery	0 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (520) 7 operations): e victim was pronce	Contractor ne No.: ) 648-2500 ounced dead	at the scene.	
a) Total: 5  25. Autopsy Performed: YES Pima County  27. Description of Accident (in On July 27, 2017, a miner  The information provided in tregarding the cause of the acc  28. Equipment Manufacturer  30. District:	2 1 b  If Yes, Location y Medical Example of the second of	at the mine: 5 2  nniner Office  involved, the exact locat  ured when his light-du	ion in the mine, atty truck was rule.	and status of rescue in over by a hau t represent final det	and recovery	0 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (520) 7 operations): P victim was prono	Contractor me No.: 1) 648-2500  Dunced dead  of the inciden  E-4  nt Number:	at the scene.	
a) Total: 5  25. Autopsy Performed: YES Pima County  27. Description of Accident (in On July 27, 2017, a miner  The information provided in tregarding the cause of the acc  28. Equipment Manufacturer  30. District: M6000 Rock	2 1 b If Yes, Location y Medical Example related equipment was fatally injuit his notice is based ident.	at the mine: 5 2 m niner Office involved, the exact locat ured when his light-du	ion in the mine, at ty truck was rule.  ILY and does not cee:	and status of rescue un over by a hau trepresent final det	and recovery	0 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (520) 7 operations): e victim was prono regarding the nature 930 33. Ever	Contractor me No.: a) 648-2500  ounced dead  of the inciden  E-4  nt Number: 6776	at the scene.	
a) Total: 5  25. Autopsy Performed: YES Pima County  27. Description of Accident (in On July 27, 2017, a miner  The information provided in t regarding the cause of the acc  28. Equipment Manufacturer  30. District: M6000 Rock  34. Accident Investigator:	2 1 b  If Yes, Location y Medical Example of the second of	at the mine: 5 2 m niner Office involved, the exact locat ured when his light-du	ion in the mine, ity truck was rule.  ILY and does not cee:  Mesa N  35. MSHA Per	and status of rescue un over by a hau trepresent final det orth AZ son Notified:	and recovery	0 d) with  26. Mine Telepho (520) r operations): e victim was prono regarding the nature  930 33. Evel	Contractor me No.: a) 648-2500  Dunced dead  of the inciden  E-4  mt Number: 6776	at the scene.  tor conclusions  009  Time	
a) Total: 5  25. Autopsy Performed: YES Pima County  27. Description of Accident (in On July 27, 2017, a miner  The information provided in tregarding the cause of the acc  28. Equipment Manufacturer  30. District: M6000 Rock	2 1 b  If Yes, Location y Medical Example of the second of	at the mine: 5 2 m niner Office involved, the exact locat ured when his light-du	ion in the mine, at ty truck was rule truck was rule to the mine, at t	and status of rescue un over by a hau trepresent final det orth AZ son Notified: A. Del Duca	and recovery	0 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (520) 7 operations): e victim was prono regarding the nature 930 33. Ever	Contractor me No.: a) 648-2500  Dunced dead  of the inciden  E-4  mt Number: 6776	at the scene.	

38. Reason For Amendment: